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TABLE 2 OF SUBPART Ec TO PART 60—T0XIC EQUIVALENCY FACTORS

Dioxin/furan congener

Toxic equiva-
lency factor

2,3,7,8-tetrachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin ...
1,2,3,7,8-pentachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,7,8,9-hexachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,6,7,8-hexachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin .............

octachlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxin

2,3,7,8-tetrachlorinated dibenzofuran .........
2,3,4,7,8-pentachlorinated dibenzofuran ....
1,2,3,7,8-pentachlorinated dibenzofuran ....
1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorinated dibenzofuran ..
1,2,3,6,7,8-hexachlorinated dibenzofuran ..
1,2,3,7,8,9-hexachlorinated dibenzofuran ..
2,3,4,6,7,8-hexachlorinated dibenzofuran .

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorinated dlbenzofuran
1,2,3,4,7,8,9-heptachlorinated dibenzofuran

Octachlorinated dibenzofuran .
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0.5
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.01
0.001
0.1
0.5
0.05
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.01
0.01
0.001

TABLE 3 TO SUBPART Ec OF PART 60—OPERATING PARAMETERS T0 BE MONITORED
AND MINIMUM MEASUREMENT AND RECORDING FREQUENCIES

Operating parameters to be mon-
itored

Minimum frequency

Control system

Data measurement

Data recording

Dry scrub-
ber followed
by fabric fil-

ter

Wet scrub-
ber

Dry scrub-
ber followed
by fabric fil-
ter and wet

scrubber

Maximum operating parameters:
Maximum charge rate .....
Maximum fabric filter inlet

temperature.
Maximum flue gas tem-
perature.
Minimum operating parameters:
Minimum secondary
chamber temperature.
Minimum dioxin/furan
sorbent flow rate.

Minimum HCI  sorbent
flow rate.

Minimum  mercury (Hg)
sorbent flow rate.

Minimum pressure drop
across the wet scrub-
ber or minimum horse-
power or amperage to
wet scrubber.

Minimum scrubber liquor
flow rate.

Minimum scrubber liquor
pH.
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